

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-1704

RICHARD RARICK and TERESA RARICK,
Appellants,

vs.

WESLEY R. SMIDT, M.D. and
DES MOINES ORTHOPAEDIC SURGEONS, P.C,
Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	11
ROUTING STATEMENT	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. DMOS Waived the Unsworn Certificate-Of-Merit Issue.....	20
A. Standard of Review	21
B. Preservation of Error	21
C. Discussion.....	22
1. After the sixty-day deadline, any discovery or other litigation conduct unrelated to the certificate of merit is inconsistent with a defendant’s right of dismissal under section 147.140..	22
2. DMOS engaged in extensive litigation conduct inconsistent with the statutory right of dismissal.....	26
3. The Raricks were prejudiced by DMOS’s delay.....	36
4. Conclusion.....	38
D. Consent, Estoppel, and Laches Prevent DMOS from Asserting a Certificate-of-Merit Challenge	38
II. The Raricks Substantially Complied With Iowa Code Section 147.140	41
A. Standard of Review	41
B. Preservation of Error	41
C. Overview of the Substantial Compliance Doctrine.....	41
D. The Certificate of Merit Substantially Complies with Section 147.140 Because it is a “Certificate [] Required by Law”	

Subjecting Gerlinger to Criminal Liability for Fraudulent Practices Under Iowa Code Section 714.8(3).....	42
E. The Circumstances Surrounding Gerlinger’s Certificate and Report Demonstrate Substantial Compliance with the Requirements of an Affidavit	53
1. An expert’s objectively reasonable, subjective belief that he is under oath and subject to criminal penalties meets the substantial compliance requirement of section 147.140	53
2. Gerlinger’s belief that he was under oath is objectively reasonable and, in any case, the totality of evidence aliunde shows he was in fact under oath under Iowa law when he signed his certificate of merit and report.....	55
F. Gerlinger’s Certificate and Report Substantially Comply with the Requirements for an Unsworn Declaration.....	59
III. DMOS’s Proposed Application of the Certificate of Merit Statute Is Unconstitutional.....	64
A. Error Preservation.....	64
B. Standard of Review.....	65
C. Discussion.....	65
IV. Conclusion.....	68
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	68
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION	70
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ag Tech Resources, Inc. v. Land O'Lakes</i> , 2024 WL 1236396 (S. D. Iowa Feb. 21, 2024)	61
<i>Bacsenko v. CFG Health Sys., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 513206 (D.N.J. 2018).....	34
<i>Barbara v. U.S.</i> , 2020 WL 5658724 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2020)	34
<i>Beeler v. Van Cannon</i> , 376 N.W.2d 628 (Iowa 1985).....	66
<i>Brendeland v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 2024 WL 4862386 (Iowa Nov. 22, 2024).....	19
<i>Certain Underwriters v. Mayse & Associates, Inc.</i> , 635 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. App. 2021).....	31
<i>Chi. Regl. Council of Carpenters Pension Fund v. Longshore/Daly, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 716223 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	58
<i>Converse v. Warren</i> , 4 Iowa 158 (1857)	25
<i>Dalbey Bros. Lumber Co. v. Crispin</i> , 234 Iowa 151, 12 N.W.2d 277 (1943).....	50, 53
<i>Dix v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.</i> , 961 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2021).....	39, 47, 50
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 943 N.W.2d 608, (Iowa 2020).....	41
<i>Donovan v. State</i> , 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989).....	29
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979)	40
<i>Est. of Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023).....	21, 23, 25, 44
<i>Est. of Fahrman v. ABCM Corp.</i> , 999 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 2023).....	21, 23, 25
<i>Eveleigh v. Conness</i> , 933 P.2d 675 (Kan. 1997)	59
<i>Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedic Associates</i> , 836 A.2d 779 (N.J. 2003).....	34
<i>Gilman v. Walters</i> ,	

2013 WL 1819097 (S.D. Ind. 2013).....	62
<i>Giudicy v. Mercy Hosps. Communities</i> , 645 S.W.3d 492 (Mo. 2022)	34
<i>Grand Fabrics Intl. Ltd. v. Melrose Textile, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6118439 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	61
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	31
<i>Harbec v. N. Country Hosp. & Health Practices</i> , 2021 WL 6331842 (D. Vt. Nov. 17, 2021)	34
<i>Henschel v. Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co.</i> , 178 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1970).....	34
<i>Hinchman v. Gillette</i> , 618 S.E.2d 387 (W. Va. 2005)	28
<i>Humboldt Waste Mgt. Auth. v. GHD Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2349361 (Cal. App. 2021)	34
<i>In re Estate of Entler</i> , 398 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1987).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Butterfield</i> , 500 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	47
<i>In re Paternity of H.R.M.</i> , 864 N.E.2d 442 (Ind. App. 2007)	57, 64
<i>In re Pawn Am. Consumer Data Breach Litig.</i> , 108 F.4th 610 (8th Cir. 2024)	35
<i>In re Thompson Trust</i> , 801 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2011).....	39
<i>Joba Const. Co. v. Monroe Cnty. Drain Comm’r</i> , 388 N.W.2d 251 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	35
<i>John v. Saint Francis Hospital, Inc.</i> , 405 P.3d 681 (Okla. 2017).....	67
<i>Kennis v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1992).....	65
<i>Kluender v. Plum Grove Invests., Inc.</i> , 985 N.W.2d 466 (Iowa 2023).....	65
<i>Knorr v. Smeal</i> , 836 A.2d 794 (N.J. 2003).....	39, 40
<i>Koukos v. Chester Cnty.</i> , 2017 WL 549150 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	34
<i>LaLonde v. Gosnell</i> ,	

593 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2019)	passim
<i>Leopold v. Civil Service Comm’n</i> , 20 A.2d 612 (N.J. 1941)	63
<i>LSCP, LLLP v. Kay-Decker</i> , 861 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2015)	68
<i>Lybbert v. Grant Cnty., State of Wash.</i> , 1 P.3d 1124 (Wash. 2000)	37
<i>Markey v. Carney</i> , 705 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2005)	39, 40
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 336 (Tex. Ct. App. 1995)	48
<i>McCoy v. SC Tiger Manor, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 621000 (M.D. La. 2022)	62
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	21
<i>Miller v. Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp.</i> , 7 N.W.3d 367 (Iowa 2024)	passim
<i>Mod. Piping, Inc. v. Blackhawk Automatic Sprinklers, Inc.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1998)	21, 22, 27, 34
<i>MountainView Hosp., Inc. v. Eight Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 861 (Nev. 2012)	53, 61
<i>No Boundary, LLC v. Hoosman</i> , 953 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2021)	49
<i>Olsen v. State</i> , 9 N.W.3d 21 (Iowa 2024)	66
<i>People v. Hart</i> , 90 A.D.2d 856 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	43
<i>Peppmeier v. Murphy</i> , 708 N.W.2d 57 (Iowa 2005)	26
<i>Peters v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2002)	61
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	68
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 216 P.3d 374 (Wash. 2009)	68
<i>Robidoux v. Oliphant</i> , 775 N.E.2d 987 (Ill. 2002)	57, 62, 64
<i>S.K. ex rel. Tarbox v. Obstetric & Gynecologic Assocs.</i> ,	

2024 WL 4714425 (Iowa Nov. 8, 2024).....	passim
<i>Santos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> ,	
902 F.2d 1092 (2d Cir.1990)	37
<i>Save Our Stadiums v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
982 N.W.2d 139 (Iowa 2022).....	32
<i>Se. Stud & Components v. Am. Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC</i> ,	
588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Shontz v. Mercy Medical Center-Clinton, Inc.</i> ,	
No. 23-0719, 2024 WL 2868931 (Iowa June 7, 2024)	passim
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> ,	
759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009).....	42
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Greichunos</i> ,	
2017 WL 1856687 (N.D. Ind. 2017).....	61
<i>State v. Gentile</i> ,	
515 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1994).....	45, 52
<i>State v. Horton</i> ,	
509 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1993).....	45, 51, 52
<i>State v. Hostetter</i> ,	
222 S.W. 750 (Mo. 1920)	63
<i>State v. Morse</i> ,	
52 Iowa 509, 3 N.W.498 (1878).....	52
<i>State v. Phippen</i> ,	
244 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 1976).....	53, 56
<i>State v. Toben</i> ,	
2009 WL 3337669 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009).....	52
<i>State v. Walker</i> ,	
574 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa 1998).....	passim
<i>State v. Yodprasisit</i> ,	
564 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 1997).....	38
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Services-Iowa Corp.</i> ,	
973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....	passim
<i>Swanson v. Pontralo</i> ,	
238 Iowa 693, 27 N.W.2d 21 (1947).....	56
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> ,	
2014 WL 2532494 (N.D. W. Va. 2014).....	34
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,	
260 N.W.2d 521 (Iowa 1977).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Fellows</i> ,	

456 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1990).....	65
<i>Tjeerdsma v. Glob. Steel Bldgs., Inc.</i> ,	
466 N.W.2d 643 (S.D. 1991).....	35
<i>Trevino v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> ,	
2008 WL 11333529 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	61
<i>Ultegra Fin. Partners, Inc. v. Marzolf</i> ,	
2020 WL 1036045 (D. Colo. 2020).....	61
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> ,	
285 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2002).....	55, 57
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> ,	
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	66
<i>Wood v. Bediako</i> ,	
727 N.W.2d 654 (Mich. App. 2006).....	34

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	44
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/22.....	59
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	44, 62
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-2603.....	45
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-20-602.....	46
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-190a.....	46
Del. Code tit. 18 § 6853.....	45
Fla. Stat. § 766.203.....	45
Ga. Code § 9-11-9.1.....	45
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 671-12.5.....	46
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 735 § 5/2-622.....	45
Iowa Code § 147.140.....	passim
Iowa Code § 4.1.....	63
Iowa Code § 4.4.....	47
Iowa Code § 4.6.....	47
Iowa Code § 9B.2.....	58
Iowa Code § 9B.14A.....	56
Iowa Code § 9B.6(2).....	56
Iowa Code § 598.13.....	46, 47
Iowa Code § 619.16.....	49
Iowa Code § 622.1.....	passim
Iowa Code § 622.85.....	19
Iowa Code § 668.11.....	31, 32

Iowa Code § 679A.2	20
Iowa Code § 714.8(3)	passim
Iowa Code § 720.2.....	41, 43
Md. Courts & Judicial Proceedings Code § 3-2A-04.....	46
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2912d	45
Minn. Stat. § 145.682	45
Miss. Code § 11-1-58; N.Y. CPLR § 3012-a	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.225	45
N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-46.....	45
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2A:53A-27	45
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.071	45
Ohio Rev. Code § 2323.451	45
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1042.3.....	46
S.C. Code § 15-36-100	45
Tenn. Code § 29-26-122.....	46
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 150.002	45
Va. Code § 8.01-20.1	46
Vt. Stat. tit. 12, § 1042	46

Other Authorities

1976 (66 G.A.) ch. 1245 (ch. 1), § 1408, eff. Jan. 1, 1978.....	44
1984 Acts, ch. 1048, § 2	44
2017 Acts ch. 107, § 4.....	25
70 C.J.S. Perjury § 36.....	47
Black’s law Dictionary	passim
Edward M. Mansfield & Conner L. Wasson, <i>Exploring the Original Meaning of Article I, Section 6 of the Iowa Constitution</i> , 66 Drake L. Rev. 147, 178 (2018)	67, 68
H.F. 487, 87th G.A. sess., § 3(1)(a) (Iowa 2017).....	24
H.S.B. 105, 87th G.A., 2d sess., § 5(1)(a) (Iowa 2017)	24
<i>House Video H1222</i> at 5:15:30 P.M. (April 12, 2017).....	25
Iowa Practice Series, Certificate of Merit Affidavit, 10 Ia. Prac., Civil Practice Forms § 78:12.....	14, 40, 50
Iowa Secretary of State Notarial Acts FAQs, (“An acknowledgement does not need to be signed in your presence.”, <i>available at</i> <i>https://sos.iowa.gov/notaries/pdf/notfaq.pdf</i> (last accessed Sept. 19, 2024).....	56
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892 (1979)	39

Revised Uniform Notarial Act, Prefatory Note to 2018 Amendments ..	57
S.F. 2137, Explanation, 70th G.A. sess., Explanation (Iowa 1984)	44
S.S.B. 1087, 87th G.A., 2d sess., § 5(1)(a) (Iowa 2017)	24
<i>Senate Video S.F. 465</i> , at 3:45:15 P.M. (March 20, 2017)	25
Uniform Law Commission, Uniform Unsworn Declaration Act, Legislative Note to § 2	44
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (unabr. Ed. 1981)	63
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 367 (unabr. ed.2002)...	50
William Shakespeare, <i>Henry VI</i> act 3, sc. 2, l. 33	22

Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.402	34
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.414	34
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.503	28
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)(b)	31
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981	24, 26

Treatises

3 Sutherland Statutory Construction § 57:26 (8 th ed.)	42
5A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1339, West (database updated June 2024)	28
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 33 (2012)	44, 45

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6	65, 68
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9	66
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 30	65
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 1	65
